place in the world to enable us to meet our payment obligations.

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date on undiscounted basis.

As at 31 March 2023
Contractual cash flows

The Company’s finance department is responsible for liquidity and funding as well as settlement management. In addition, processes and
policies related to such risks are overseen by senior management. Management monitors the Company’s net liquidity position through rolling
forecasts on the basis of expected cash flows.

The group had access to the following undrawn borrowing facilities at the end of the reporting period:

Jupiter Wagons Limited (Formerly Commercial Engineers & Body Builders Co Limited)
Standalone Significant accounting policies and other explanatory information as at and for the year ended 31 March 2024
(All amounts are in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

b)

(iii) Market risk

a. Foreign currency risk
The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR are as follows:

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023
INR INR

Financial assets -   52.32
Financial liabilities 84.55   115.71
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)   (84.55)   (63.39)

Sensitivity

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023
INR INR

USD sensitivity
INR/USD- increase by 5% * -   (2.62)
INR/USD- decrease by 5%* -   2.62
EURO sensitivity
INR/EURO- increase by 5% (31 March 2023: 5%)* (4.23)   (5.79)
INR/EURO- decrease by 5%(31 March 2023: 5%)* 4.23   5.79
* Holding all other variables constant

b. Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk

Fixed-rate instruments As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2023

Non-current borrowing 303.47   153.99
Total   303.47   153.99

Variable-rate instruments As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2023

Non-current borrowing (including current maturities) 925.12   2,660.69
Current borrowing 32,501.69   25,915.10
Total   33,426.81   28,575.79

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

Interest on term loans from banks 100 bps increase 100 bps decrease

For the year ended 31 March 2024   334.27   (334.27)
For the year ended 31 March 2023   285.76   (285.76)

c. Price Risk

The sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.
Market risk comprises two types of risk: foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk. The objective of market risk
management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

The Company does not have any financial instrument which exposes it to price risk.

[…]

place in the world to enable us to meet our payment obligations.

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date on undiscounted basis.

The Holding Company’s finance department is responsible for liquidity and funding as well as settlement management. In addition, processes
and policies related to such risks are overseen by senior management. Management monitors the Group’s net liquidity position through rolling
forecasts on the basis of expected cash flows.

As at 31 March 2024
Contractual cash flows

The group had access to the following undrawn borrowing facilities at the end of the reporting period:

Jupiter Wagons Limited (Formerly Commercial Engineers & Body Builders Co Limited)
Consolidated Significant accounting policies and other explanatory information as at and for the year ended 31 March 2024
(All amounts are in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

b.

(iii) Market risk

a. Foreign currency risk
The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in INR are as follows:

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023
INR INR

Financial assets -   52.32
Financial liabilities 13,169.13   115.71
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)   (13,169.13)   (63.39)

Sensitivity

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023
INR INR

USD sensitivity*
INR/USD- increase by 5% 306.18   2.62
INR/USD- decrease by 5% (306.18)   (2.62)
EURO sensitivity*
INR/EURO- increase by 5% (352.28)   (5.79)
INR/EURO- decrease by 5% 352.28   5.79
* Holding all other variables constant

b. Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk

Fixed-rate instruments As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2023

Non-current borrowing   303.47   153.99
Total   303.47   153.99

Variable-rate instruments As at
31 March 2024

As at
31 March 2023

Non-current borrowing (including current maturities) 925.12   2,660.69
Current borrowing 32,501.69   25,915.10
Total   33,426.81   28,575.79

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

Interest on term loans from banks 100 bps increase 100 bps decrease

For the year ended 31 March 2024   334.27   (334.27)
For the year ended 31 March 2023   285.76   (285.76)

c. Price Risk

The sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

Financial risk management (continued)

Market risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.
Market risk comprises two types of risk: foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk. The objective of market risk
management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

The Group does not have any financial instrument which exposes it to price risk.